No. 18-389

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PARKER DRILLING MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LTD.,

v.

BRIAN NEWTON,

Respondent.

Petitioner,

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

## BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA APPLICANTS' ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION ("CAAA") AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

WILLIAM A. HERRERAS ATTORNEY AT LAW 709 E. Grand Ave. Arroyo Grande, CA 93421 (805) 473-8550 wahatty@williamaherras.com

JOHN J. KORZEN Counsel of Record WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW APPELLATE ADVOCACY CLINIC Post Office Box 7206 Winston-Salem, NC 27109 (336) 758-5832 korzenjj@wfu.edu

**MARCH 2019** 

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Gibson Moore Appellate Services, LLC 206 East Cary Street♦ Richmond, VA 23219 804-249-7770 ♦ www.gibsonmoore.net

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pa	ge
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT BELOW'S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH INTERPRETATIONS OF OTHER FEDERAL ACTS USING THE SAME OPERATIVE PHRASE	3
II. THE COURT BELOW'S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH STATE INTERESTS	6
A. The States Have A Strong Interest In What Occurs On OCS Oil Platforms	6
B. State Law Applies On OCS Oil Platforms In Many Ways	9
III. AFFIRMING THE JUDGMENT BELOW WOULD PROTECT WORKERS ON OIL PLATFORMS	10
A. Life On OCS Oil Platforms Is Difficult And Dangerous	10
B. Petitioner's Argument Could Limit Workers Compensation Benefits	12
CONCLUSION	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Page(s)

## Cases

Adkins v. Arnold, 235 U.S. 417 (1914) 5
Bobbitt v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd., 192 Cal. Rptr. 267 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983) 12, 13
Butte City Water Co. v. Baker, 196 U.S. 119 (1905)
Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson, 404 U.S. 97 (1971)
Clinton v. Englebrecht, 80 U.S. 434 (1871)
LeSassier v. Chevron USA, Inc., 776 F.2d 506 (5th Cir. 1985)14
Maynard v. Hill, 125 U.S. 190 (1888)
Nations v. Morris, 483 F.2d 577 (5th Cir. 1973) 13, 14
Pac. Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid, 565 U.S. 207 (2012)
People v. Rinehart, 377 P.3d 818 (Cal. 2016)
Riley v. Southwest Marine, Inc., 250 Cal. Rptr. 718 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988) 14
<i>Rodrigue v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 352 (1969)

Sullivan v. Oracle Corp., 254 P.3d 237 (Cal. 2011)
Sun Ship v. Pennsylvania, 447 U.S. 715 (1980) 13, 14
Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw, 927 P.2d 296 (Cal. 1996)
Statutes
30 U.S.C. § 22
33 U.S.C. 901 et seq. ("LHWCA") 12, 13, 14
43 U.S.C. § 1332(5)
43 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(1) ("OCSLA")
43 U.S.C. § 1337(g)(5)(a)(i)
Cal. Gov. Code § 1107
Cal. Gov. Code §§ 170-1717
Cal. Lab. Code § 1171.5(a) 7

Cal. Lab. Code § 3602(a) ..... 14

## **Other Authorities**

Act of Aug. 14, 1848, ch. 177, § 6, 9 Stat. 323 5
Act of Feb. 19, 1903, ch. 707, 32 Stat. L. 841 5
Daniel S. Miller, Offshore Federalism: Evolving Federal-State Relations in Offshore Oil and Gas Development,
11 Ecology L. Q. 401 (1984) 7

General Mining Law of 1872, Sess. 2, ch. 152, 17 Stat. 91–96; H. R. No. 1016 by Aaron A. Sargent (R-CA) January 15, 1872 1, 3, 4
Jie Jenny Zou, 8 Years After Deepwater Horizon Explosion, Is Another Disaster Waiting to Happen?, NPR (Apr. 20, 2018), https://www.npr.org/2018/04/20/60366989612
Organic act, BALLENTINE'S LAW DICTIONARY (3d. ed. 1969)2, 4
Ron Bousso, <i>BP Deepwater Horizon costs</i> <i>balloon to \$65 billion</i> , REUTERS (Jan. 16, 2018), https://www.reuters.com/article/us-bp-deep waterhorizon/bp-deepwater-horizon-costs- balloon-to-65-billion-idUSKBN1F50NL
The Dangers of Offshore Oil Rigs, MARITIME INJURY GUIDE (July 30, 2014), https://www.maritimein juryguide.org/blog/dangers-offshore-oil-rigs/
Thomas Curwen, A historic oil platform off Santa Barbara turns into a rusty ghost ship, Los Angeles Times (March 14, 2019), https://www.latimes.com/projects/la-me- platform-holly/
U.S. Dep't of the Interior, Social and Economic Impacts of Outer Continental Shelf Activities on Individuals and Families (2002)
